
M18 BMT

คู่มือการใช้คู



2



3



4

20 8
START STOP

17

10

12

14

16



5

6

19

18

9

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the machine.
在機器上做任何調整前，請先移除電池。
在机器上进行任何修护工作之前，先拿出蓄电池。

기기를 사용하지 않을때는 배터리를 빼어두십시요.

ถอดกอ้นแบตเตอร ี� กอ่นทาํการใดๆกบัตวัเคร ื�อง
Keluarkan pek bateri sebelum memulakan sebarang kerja pada mesin.
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Remove the battery pack 
before starting any work on the 
machine.
在機器上做任何調整前，請先
移除電池。

在机器上进行任何修护工作之
前，先拿出蓄电池。

기기를 사용하지 않을때
는 배터리를 빼어두십시요.

ถอดกอ้นแบตเตอร ี� 
กอ่นทําการใดๆกบัตวัเคร ื�อง

Keluarkan pek bateri 
sebelum memulakan sebarang 
kerja pada mesin.
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START

STOP

Let the blade reach full speed before contacting 
the workpiece. 

在接觸工件前，刀片應先達至最大速度。

在接触工件前，刀片应先达至最大速度。

톱날이 작업편에 닿기 전에 최고 속력에 
도달하도록 하십시오. 

ใหใ้บเลื�อยทาํความเรว็สงูสดุกอ่นสมัผสัชิ �นงาน 

Biarkan mata gergaji mencapai kecepatan 
penuh sebelum kontak dengan benda kerja. 
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 WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save all 
warnings and instructions for future reference. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing 
loss.
Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when 
performing an operation where the cutting accessory may 
contact hidden wiring. Cutting accessory contacting a “live” 
wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and 
could give the operator an electric shock.
Sawdust and splinters must not be removed while the machine 
is running.
When working in walls, ceiling, or floor, take care to avoid 
electric cables and gas or waterpipes.
The dust produced when using this tool may be harmful to 
health. Do not inhale the dust. Use a dust absorption system 
and wear a suitable dust protection mask. Remove deposited 
dust thoroughly, e.g. with a vacuum cleaner.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
machine.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse 
or by burning them. MILWAUKEE Distributors offer to retrieve 
old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects (short 
circuit risk).
Use only System M18 chargers for charging System M18 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under extreme 
load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact with battery 
acid, wash it off immediately with soap and water. In case 
of eye contact, rinse thoroughly for at least 10 minutes and 
immediately seek medical attention.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The product can be combined with different tools and is 
designed for following use:
Sander head: sanding wood, metal, and plastics
Segment saw blade head: for cutting flush to a surface in wood 
and plastics.
Universal blade head: for working in wood.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for normal 
use.

TECHNICAL DATA     M18 BMT

Battery voltage 18 V
Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 (2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg
Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 (4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg
Oscillating angle left/right 1.5°/1.5°
Deltasander no load oscillation frequency 12000-18000 min-1

Noise/Vibration Information 
Measured values determined according to EN 60745
Typically the A-weighted sound pressure level of the tool is:
Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))
Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3dB(A))
Wear ear protectors!

79.8 dB (A)
90.8 dB (A)

Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) determined according to EN 60745.
Vibration emission value ah

 Sanding 3.6 m/s2

 Uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s2

 Sawing wood 12.3 m/s2

 Uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s2

 Cutting wood 12.3 m/s2

 Uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s2

WARNING!
The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised test given in EN 
60745 and may be used to compare one tool with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However, if the tool is used for different 
applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This may significantly increase the 
exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the tool is switched off or when it 
is running but not actually doing the job. This may significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration such as: maintain the tool and the 
accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.
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BATTERIES

Battery packs, which have not been used for some time, should 
be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the performance 
of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to heat or sunshine 
(risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be fully 
charged after use. 
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 
27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30% - 50% charged condition.
Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION

The battery pack has overload protection that protects it 
from being overloaded and helps to ensure long life. Under 
extreme stress the battery electronics switch off the product 
automatically. To restart, switch the product off and then on 
again. If the product does not start up again, the battery pack 
may have discharged completely. In this case, it must be 
recharged in the battery charger.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in accordance 
with local, national, and international provisions and regulations.

 ● The user can transport the batteries by road without further 
requirements.

 ● Commercial transport of Lithium-ion batteries by third parties 
is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. Transport 
preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out 
by appropriately trained persons and the process has to be 
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and 

insulated to prevent short circuit.
 ● Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement 

within packaging.
 ● Do not transport batteries that are cracked or have leaks. 

Check with forwarding company for further advice

MAINTENANCE

Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and spare parts. Should 
components need to be replaced, which have not been 
described, please contact one of our MILWAUKEE service 
agents (see our list of guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the tool can be ordered. Please 
state the product type printed as well as the ten-digit No. on 
the label and order the drawing at your local service agents.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting any work 
on the machine.

Please read the instructions carefully before starting 
the machine.

Do not dispose of electric tools together with 
household waste material. Electric tools and 
electronic equipment that have reached the end of 
their life must be collected separately and returned 
to an environmentally compatible recycling facility. 
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.
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 警告！閱讀所有安全警告和說明。若不按照警告和說明操
作，則可能會導致電擊、火災和/或嚴重傷害。將所有警告和
說明保存好，方便以後查閱。

安全指示

佩戴耳罩。暴露在噪聲中可能會導致聽力受損。

若作業時切割配件有可能接觸隱藏的接線，請握住電動工具的
絕緣抓面。切割配件接觸火線可能會導致電動工具裸露的金屬
部分帶電，可能會導致操作人員觸電。

當機器仍在運轉時，切勿清除機器上的木屑或金屬碎片。

在牆壁、天花板或地板上工作時，要注意避開電線、氣體或水
管。

使用此工具時產生的粉塵可能會影響健康。切勿吸入粉塵。使
用吸塵系統，並要戴上合適的防塵口罩。徹底清除沉積的灰塵
（如吸塵機）。

對產品進行任何工作前，先移除電池。

勿將用過的電池組與家庭廢棄物混合或燃燒電池。MILWAUKEE
經銷商提供舊電池回收，以保護我們的環境。

勿將電池匣與其他金屬物品一起存放（可能引起短路)。

僅可使用M18系統充電器對M18系統電池進行充電。請勿使用其
他系統的電池。

在極端負載或極端溫度下，損壞的電池可能漏出內部酸液。若
碰觸到電池酸液，請即刻用肥皂與清水洗去。若酸液接觸到眼
睛，以清水沖洗至少10分鐘後立即就醫。

特定使用條件

本產品可配合不同的工具，並設計作以下用途：

打磨機頭：打磨木材、金屬及塑料；

段鋸片頭：在木材和塑料上切割齊平的表面；

通用刀片頭：在木材上加工。

切勿將本產品用於正常使用之外的其他用途。

電池

久未使用的電池必須重新充電後再使用。

超過50°C(122°F)的高溫會降低電池的效能。避免暴露於高溫
或陽光下(可能導致過熱)。

充電器和電池組的接點處應保持清潔。

為確保最佳電池使用壽命，電池組使用後，應再完全充電。

為確保電池的最長壽命，充電完成後，勿將電池匣繼續留在充電
器上。

電池存放超過30天:

 ● 將電池組存放於溫度低於27°C的環境，且避免受潮。

 ● 將電池組保持在充電量30%-50%的狀態。

存放中的電池組應每六個月照常充電一次。

技術數據     M18 BMT

電池電壓 18 V

根據EPTA-Procedure 01/2003的重量 (2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg

根據EPTA-Procedure 01/2003的重量 (4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg

擺動角度左/右 1.5°/1.5°

三角打磨機空載頻率震盪 12000-18000 min-1

噪音/震動資訊

依 EN 60745 所測的測量值。一般來說，本工具的A加權聲壓量測為:

聲壓量測 (不確定性 K=3dB(A))

聲壓率級 (不確定性 K=3dB(A))

佩戴耳罩。

79.8 dB (A)

90.8 dB (A)

依EN 60745所測的震動總值 (三軸向量總和)

震動釋放值a
h

 砂磨 3.6 m/s2

 不確定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

 鋸木 12.3 m/s2

 不確定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

 切割木材 12.3 m/s2

 不確定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

警告！

本說明書所提供的震動等級是依EN60745規定的標準化測試所測得，且可能用於與另一個工具進行比較。該等級可用來初步評估風
險。

宣告的震動釋放等級代表的是本工具的主要應用。然而，如果用於不同的應用、使用不同的配件或保養不當，震動釋放也可能不
同。這可能會在總工作時間上顯著增加風險等級。

評估震動暴露的等級還應考慮本工具關機時的時間，或當工具運轉但卻未實際使用的時間。這可能會明顯降低總工作期間的風險
等級。

請確認額外的安全措施，以保護操作員不受震動的影響，例如:保養本工具與配件、保持手部溫暖和井然有序的工作方式。
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電池保護

電池有過載保護系統，防止過載及確保長的電池壽命。在極端
的壓力下，電池電子設備會自動關閉產品。關閉及啟動本產
品，以重新啟動。如果產品未能重新啟動，電池可能已經完全
地放電。在這情況下，必須以充電器重新充電。

運輸鋰電池

鋰離子電池須受制於危險品法例的要求。

運送鋰電池必須在符合當地、國家及國際標準及法例的情況下進
行。

 ● 使用者可於陸地上運送電池而毋須受限。

 ● 第三方負責的商業式鋰電池運送須受制於危險品法例。運送
的預備及過程必須由受嚴格訓練的人士進行，亦必須得到專
家在場監管。

運送電池時：

 ● 請確保電池接觸終端受到嚴密保護及經過絕緣，防止短
路。

 ● 請確保電池組妥善包裝，防止碰撞磨刷。

 ● 切勿運送有裂痕或洩漏中的電池。與速遞公司緊密聯繫以
獲得進一步資訊。

維護

只可使用MILWAUKEE的配件和零件。如果需要更換的組件在此
沒有介紹，請與其中一個MILWAUKEE服務代理機構聯繫（參見
我們的維修/服務地址列表）。

如果需要機器的分解圖，可以向您的顧客服務中心查詢。索件
時，請您向顧客服務中心提供以下資料：機器銘牌上的產品十
位數字號碼及機型。

符號

注意！警告！危險！

對產品進行任何工作前，先移除電池。

啟動機器前，請仔細閱讀本說明書。

不要將電動工具與家庭垃圾材料一起處置。當電動
工具和電動設備達到使用壽命時，必須單獨收集，
並送至環保回收機構。請與當地相關部門或經銷商
聯繫，了解回收建議和收集地點。
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 警告！阅读所有安全警告和说明。不遵照以下警告和说明
会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。保存所有警告和说明书以
备查阅。

安全指示

佩戴耳罩。暴露在噪声中可能会导致听力受损。

当作业时紧固件可能接触隐藏的接线或自己的电线时，只能握
住电动工具的绝缘抓面。切割附件接触火线可能会导致电动工
具裸露的金属部分带电，可能会导致操作人员触电。

当电动工具仍在运转，切勿清除其上的木屑或金属碎片。

在墙壁、天花板或地板上工作时，要注意避开电线、气体或水
管。

使用此工具时产生的粉尘可能会影响健康。切勿吸入粉尘。使
用吸尘系统，并要戴上合适的防尘口罩。彻底清除沉积的灰尘
（如吸尘机）。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

用过的电池组不可以丢入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。美沃奇经
销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

M18系列的电池组仅能配合M18系列的充电器使用。不可以使用
其他系列的电池。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中流出液
体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和大量清水冲洗。
如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水彻底清洗眼睛（至少冲洗
10分钟），接着即刻就医治疗。

特定使用条件

本产品可配合不同的工具，并设计作以下用途：

打磨机头：打磨木材，金属及塑料；

段锯片头：在木材和塑料切上割齐平的表面；

通用刀片头：在木材上加工。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。

电池

长期储放的电池，必须先充电再使用。

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免暴露于高
温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

 ● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

每6个月重新充电。

电池超载保护

为防止电池超载并确保长使用寿命，电池组具有超载保护。负
荷极端高时，电池组技术将机器自动断开。为重新开始工作，

技术数据     M18 BMT

电池电压 18 V

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01/2003 (2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01/2003 (4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg

摆动角度左/右 1.5°/1.5°

三角磨机空载频率振荡 12000-18000 min-1

噪音/振荡信息

本测量值符合 EN 60 745 条文的规定。器械的标准A-值音压值为：

音压值 (不确定性 K=3dB(A))

音量值 (不确定性 K=3dB(A))

佩戴耳罩。

79.8 dB (A)

90.8 dB (A)

依欧盟EN 60745 标准确定的振荡总值（三方向矢量和）。

振荡值 a
h

 砂光 3.6 m/s2

 不确定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

 锯木 12.3 m/s2

 不确定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

 切割木材 12.3 m/s2

 不确定性 K = 1.5 m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN60745标准测量方法测量的振荡级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振荡负荷估计。该等级可用来初步评
估风险。

该振荡级代表电动工具的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振荡级偏差。此可明显提高工作
期间的振荡程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振荡程度也要考虑到工具关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振荡程度。

为提高操作人员对振荡作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：电动工具及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。
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关闭及启动本产品。如果机器不再起动，电池组可能已放电。
在这情况下，得用充电器再次充电。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

 ● 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

 ● 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规定。运输
准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。全部过程必须由
合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

 ● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

 ● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

 ● 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。进一步建议请联系运输商。

维护

只能使用美沃奇的附件和的零件。如果需要更换的组件在此没
有介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机构联系（参见我们的
保修/服务地址列表）。

如果需要机器的分解图，可以向您的顾客服务中心查询。索件
时，必须向您的顾客服务中心提供以下资料:铭牌上机器的十
位数字号码和机型。

符号

注意！警告！危险！

在机器上进行任何修护工作之前，先拿出电池。

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明書。

不要将电动工具与家庭垃圾材料一起处置。当电动
工具和电动设备达到使用寿命时，必须单独收集，
并送至环保回收机构。请与当地主管部门或经销商
联系，了解回收建议和收集地点。
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 경고! 안전 경고 문구와 설명서를 모두 읽어보십시오. 
경고 문구와 설명서를 준수하지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 
심각한 부상이 초래될 수 있습니다. 향후 참조할 수 있도록 
경고 문구와 설명서를 잘 보관해 두십시오. 

안전 설명서

귀마개를 착용하십시오! 소음에 노출되면 청력 손상을 입을 
수 있습니다.

절단용 부속품이 숨겨진 배선과 접촉할 수 있는 작업을 수행할 
때에는 반드시 절연 처리된 손잡이 부분을 잡으십시오. 절단 
부품이 "전기가 흐르는" 전선에 닿으면 전동 공구의 노출된 
금속 부품에 "전기가 흘러" 작업자가 감전될 수 있습니다.

기계가 작동 중일 때 잘린 조각이나 파편을 제거하면 안 
됩니다.

벽, 천장, 바닥에서 작업할 때는 전기 케이블, 가스관, 수도관을 
피하도록 주의하십시오.

이 공구를 사용할 때 발생하는 분진은 건강에 해로울 수 
있습니다. 그러한 분진을 흡입하지 마십시오. 먼지 흡수 
시스템을 사용하고 적합한 방진 마스크를 착용하십시오 진공 
청소기 등을 사용하여 증착된 먼지를 제거하십시오.

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

가정 폐기품에 있는 사용된 배터리 팩은 폐기하지도 말고, 

태워서 처리하지도 마십시요. 밀워키 유통회사들이 환경 
보호를 위해 다 쓴 배터리를 회수해 주십시요을 제안함.

배터리 팩을 금속 물체와 함께 보관하지 마십시오(단락 회로 
위험).

System M18 배터리 팩을 충전하려면 System M18 충전기만 
사용하십시오. 다른 시스템의 배터리 팩을 사용하지 마십시요.

극심한 부하 또는 극심한 온도 조건에서 손상된 배터리로부터 
배터리 산이 누출될 수 있습니다. 배터리 산과 접촉한 경우, 
비눗물로 즉시 세척하십시오. 눈과 접촉할 경우, 최소 10분 
동안 철저히 세정한 후 즉각적인 의료 조치를 취하십시오.

지정된 사용 조건

이 제품은 다른 공구와 결합할 수 있으며 다음과 같은 용도로 
사용할 수 있습니다.

샌더 헤드: 목재, 금속 및 플라스틱 샌딩

세그먼트 톱날 헤드: 목재와 플라스틱 표면을 평평하게 절단.

범용 블레이드 헤드: 목재 가공.

이 제품을 정상적인 사용법 이외의 방법으로 사용하지 
마십시오.

배터리

장시간 사용하지 않은 배터리 팩은 사용하기 전에 충전해야 
합니다.

기술 데이터     M18 BMT

배터리 전압 18 V

EPTA 규정 01/2003에 따른 중량 (리튬-이온  2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg

EPTA 규정 01/2003에 따른 중량 (리튬-이온  4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg

좌/우 요동 각도 1.5°/1.5°

델타샌더 무부하 발진 주파수 12000-18000 min-1

소음/진동 정보 

EN 60745에 따라 판별한 측정 값. 일반적으로 공구의 A-가중 음압 레벨은 다음과 같습니다.

음압 레벨(불확정 K=3dB(A))

음향 파워 레벨(불확정 K=3dB(A))

귀마개를 착용하십시오!

79.8 dB (A)

90.8 dB (A)

EN 60745에 따라 판별한 전체 진동 값(3개 축의 벡터 합계).

진동 방출 값 a
h

 사포질 3.6 m/s2

 불확정성 K= 1.5 m/s2

 목재 톱질 12.3 m/s2

 불확정성 K= 1.5 m/s2

 목재 절단 12.3 m/s2

 불확정성 K= 1.5 m/s2

경고!

본 정보 시트에 제공되어 있는 진동 배출 레벨은 EN 60745에 제공된 표준 시험 절차에 따라 측정되었으며 이를 사용하여 제품을 
서로 비교할 수 있습니다. 예비 노출 평가에 이를 사용할 수도 있습니다.

제시된 진동 배출 레벨은 제품에 가해진 주요 진동을 나타냅니다. 하지만 다른 부속품이 있거나 적절히 유지 관리되지 않은 다른 
응용 기기에 제품을 사용할 경우, 진동 배출이 다를 수 있습니다. 이는 전체 작동 시간 동안 노출 레벨을 상당히 증가시킬 수 
있습니다.

진동 노출 레벨을 예측할 때 툴 스위치를 차단하거나 구동 중이지만 실제 작업을 수행하지 않은 횟수도 고려해야 합니다. 이는 
전체 작동 시간 동안 노출 레벨을 상당히 감소시킬 수 있습니다.

추가적인 안전 조치를 파악하여 제품 및 부속품을 유지 관리, 손을 따뜻하게 유지 및 작업 패턴 구성 등 진동 효과로부터 작업자를 
보호하십시오.
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50°C(122°F)를 초과하는 온도는 배터리 팩의 성능을 
저하시킵니다. 열이나 햇볕에 오래 노출시키지 마십시오(과열 
위험).

충전기 접점 및 배터리 팩을 청결한 상태로 유지해야 합니다.

최적의 수명을 보장하려면 사용한 후에 배터리 팩을 완전히 
충전해야 합니다. 

배터리 수명을 최대한 연장하려면 완전히 충전된 경우 
충전기에서 배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

30일 이상 배터리 팩을 보관하는 경우:

 ● 온도가 27°C 미만이며 습기가 없는 장소에 배터리 팩을 
보관하십시오.

 ● 배터리 팩을 30% - 50% 충전된 조건으로 보관하십시오.

보관한지 6개월이 경과할 때마다 팩을 정상적으로 충전하십시오.

배터리 팩 보호

배터리 팩에는 과부하를 방지하고 오랜 수명을 보장하는 데 
도움이 되는 과부하 보호 장치가 포함되어 있습니다. 과도한 
응력 조건에서는 배터리 전자 장치가 장비 스위치를 자동으로 
차단합니다. 다시 시동하려면 장비를 끄고 다시 켜십시오. 
장비가 재시동되지 않는다면, 배터리 팩이 완전 방전되었기 
때문일 수 있습니다. 이런 경우에는 배터리 충전기를 사용해 
재충전해야 합니다.

리튬 배터리의 운송

리튬 이온 배터리는 위험물 법률 요건의 적용을 받습니다.

이 배터리는 현지, 국내 및 국제 규정과 법규에 따라 운송해야 
합니다.

 ● 사용자는 추가 요건 없이 배터리를 도로를 통해 운반할 수 
있습니다.

 ● 제3자가 리튬 이온 배터리를 상용으로 운송할 때에는 
위험물 규정의 적용을 받습니다. 운송 준비 및 운송 작업은 
적절히 교육을 이수한 개인만 수행해야 하고 그 과정에 해당 
전문가가 동행해야 합니다.

배터리 운송 시 :

 ● 배터리 접촉면을 보호 및 차단하여 합선 위험을 
방지하십시오.

 ● 배터리 팩이 포장 내에서 움직이지 않도록 고정하십시오.

 ● 균열 또는 누출이 있는 배터리는 운송하지 마십시오. 추가 
지침은 운송 회사에 확인하십시오.

유지 관리

MILWAUKEE 액세서리와 부속품만 사용하십시오. 설명서에 
제공되어 있지 않은 구성품을 교체할 필요가 경우 MILWAUKEE 
서비스 센터 중 한 곳에 연락하십시오(보증/서비스 센터 주소 
목록을 참조).

필요 시, 제품의 분해 조립도를 주문할 수 있습니다. 라벨에 
인쇄되어 있는 제품 유형과 10자리 번호를 알려주고 현지 
서비스 대리점에서 도면을 주문하십시오.

기호

주의! 경고! 위험!

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

제품을 시동하기 전에 주의하여 설명서를 
읽으십시오.

전기 제품과 부속품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 
버리지 마십시오. 수명이 다한 전기 제품과 전자 
장비는 분리 수거하고 재활용 시설에서 처리해야 
합니다. 재활용에 관한 조언과 수거 지점에 대해서는 
지방 정부당국이나 소매업자에게 확인하십시요.
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 คาํเตอืน! โปรดอา่นคาํเตอืนเร ือ่งความปลอดภยัและคาํแนะนํา
ท ัง้หมด การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําอาจทาํใหถ้กูไฟดดู เกดิไฟ
ไหม ้ และ/หรอืไดร้บับาดเจ็บรา้ยแรงได ้ โปรดเกบ็เอกสารคาํเตอืนและคาํ
แนะนําท ัง้หมดเพือ่ใชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต 

คาํแนะนําความปลอดภยั

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ เสยีงดงัเกนิไปอาจทาํใหส้ญูเสยี
ความสามารถในการไดย้นิ
จบัเคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าบรเิวณผวิจบัทีหุ่ม้ฉนวน ขณะปฏบิตังิานซึง่มี
โอกาสทีด่อกตดัอาจสมัผสักบัสายไฟทีซ่อ่นอยู่ได ้ ซึง่หากสายไฟดงั
กลา่ว "มกีระแสไฟฟ้าเดนิอยู"่ จะทําใหส้ว่นของโลหะของเคร ือ่งมอืนี ้"มกีระแส
ไฟฟ้า" และอาจทาํใหผู้ใ้ชเ้คร ือ่งมอืถกูไฟดดูได ้
ตอ้งนําขีเ้ลือ่ยและเศษเล็ก ๆ ออกขณะเดนิเคร ือ่งจกัร
ขณะทํางานกบัผนัง เพดาน หรอืพืน้ โปรดระมดัระวงัการเจาะถกูสายไฟ และ
ทอ่กา๊ซหรอืทอ่นํา้
ฝุ่นทีเ่กดิขณะใชเ้คร ือ่งมอืนีอ้าจเป็นอนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพ อยา่สดูหายใจเอา
ฝุ่นดงักลา่วเขา้ไป ใชร้ะบบการดดูซมึฝุ่นและสวมหนา้กากป้องกนัฝุ่นละออง
ทีเ่หมาะสม เชด็ฝุ่นทีส่ะสมอยูอ่อกใหห้มด ตวัอยา่งเชน่ ดดูดว้ยเคร ือ่งดดูฝุ่น
ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

หา้มทิง้แบตเตอร ีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทาํลาย ผูแ้ทน
จาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ีเ่กา่เพือ่ปกป้อง
สภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา
ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วร้วมกบัวตัถอุืน่ทีเ่ป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การลดัวงจร)
ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ี ่ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System M18 
เทา่น้ัน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีจ่ากระบบอืน่ ๆ
กรดแบตเตอร ีอ่าจร ัว่ซมึจากแบตเตอร ีท่ีเ่สยีหายภายใตอ้ณุหภมูสิงูหรอืการใช ้
งานทีห่นักมากเกนิไป หากสมัผสักบักรดแบตเตอร ี ่ ใหล้า้งออกทนัทดีว้ยนํา้
สบู ่หากกรดแบตเตอร ีเ่ขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัว่ดว้ยนํา้อยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทแีละไป
พบแพทยท์นัที

สภาพการใชง้านทีก่าํหนด

ผลติภณัฑส์ามารถรวมกบัเคร ือ่งมอืทีแ่ตกตา่งกนั และไดร้บัการออกแบบมา
เพือ่การใชง้านตอ่ไปนี:้
หวัขดักระดาษทราย: ขดัไม ้โลหะ และพลาสตกิ
หวัใบเลือ่ยเซกเมนต:์ เพือ่การตดัสว่นทีย่ืน่จากพืน้ผวิไมแ้ละพลาสตกิ
หวัใบมดียนิูเวอรแ์ซล: สาํหรบัการทาํงานกบัไม ้
หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์น้อกเหนือไปจากการใชง้านแบบปกติ

ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค     M18 BMT

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ี่ 18 V

นํา้หนักตามขัน้ตอนของ EPTA 01/2003 (2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg

นํา้หนักตามขัน้ตอนของ EPTA 01/2003 (4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg

มุมการสัน่ ซา้ย/ขวา 1.5°/1.5°

ความถีก่ารสัน่ของเคร ือ่งขดักระดาษทรายเดลตา้แบบไม่มโีหลด 12000-18000 min-1

ขอ้มูลเกีย่วกบัเสยีงรบกวน/การส ัน่ 
คา่ทีว่ดัทีก่าํหนดตาม EN 60745 โดยทัว่ไป ระดบัความดนัเสยีงถว่งนํา้หนักของเคร ือ่งมอืคอื:

ระดบัความดนัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A))
ระดบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A))
อย่าลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

79.8 dB (A)
90.8 dB (A)

คา่การสัน่สะเทอืนรวม (ผลรวมเวกเตอรใ์นสามแกน) ทีก่าํหนดตาม EN 60745
คา่การปลอ่ยการสัน่สะเทอืน

 การพ่นทราย 3.6 m/s2

 คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2

 การเลือ่ยไม ้ 12.3 m/s2

 คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2

 การตดัไม ้ 12.3 m/s2

 คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2

คาํเตอืน!
ระดบัการสง่แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีใ่หไ้วใ้นเอกสารนีไ้ดร้บัการวดัใหส้อดคลอ้งกบัการทดสอบมาตรฐานตาม EN 60745 และอาจใชเ้ปรยีบเทยีบผลติภณัฑห์น่ึงกบัอกี
ผลติภณัฑห์น่ึง ซึง่อาจใชใ้นการประเมนิการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนเบือ้งตน้
ระดบัการสง่แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีแ่จง้ไวค้อืระดบัทีเ่กดิขึน้จากการใชง้านหลกั อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากใชง้านผลติภณัฑใ์นลกัษณะอืน่ ดว้ยอปุกรณเ์สรมิทีแ่ตกตา่งจากที่
แนะนําไว ้หรอืขาดการบาํรงุรกัษาทีเ่หมาะสม แรงสัน่สะเทอืนทีส่ง่ออกมาอาจมกีารเปลีย่นแปลงไป ซึง่อาจเพิม่ระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนขึน้อยา่งมากตลอด
ชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด
การประมาณระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนควรครอบคลมุถงึชว่งเวลาทีปิ่ดการใชง้านเคร ือ่งมอืหรอืเคร ือ่งมอืยงัเดนิเคร ือ่งแตไ่ม่ไดท้าํงานจรงิดว้ย ซึง่อาจลด
ระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทอืนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด
อา่นมาตรการดา้นความปลอดภยัเพิม่เตมิเพือ่ปกป้องผูใ้ชจ้ากผลของแรงสัน่สะเทอืน เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาผลติภฑัณแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิ การคอยดแูลใหม้อือุน่ 
และการวางแผนรปูแบบการทํางานใหเ้ป็นระเบยีบ
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แบตเตอรี่

ชดุแบตเตอร ีใ่หม่มขีดีความจโุหลดเต็มหลงัจากการชารจ์และ ปลอ่ย 4–5 คร ัง้ 
ควรจะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีย่งัไม่ไดถ้กูนํามาใช ้ระยะหน่ึงกอ่น การใชง้าน
ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีจ่ะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C (122°F) 
หลกีเลีย่งไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน (เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้น
เกนิ)
ตอ้งหมัน่ดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ี่

เพือ่ยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีใ่หเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน 
เพือ่รกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีใ่หน้านทีส่ดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกจากตวัชารจ์เมือ่
ชารจ์ไฟเต็ม
สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีท่ีต่อ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีอ่ณุหภมูติํา่กวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีย่งความชืน้

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีป่ระจ ุ30% - 50%
ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีต่ามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีเ่ก็บ

ระบบป้องกนัของชดุแบตเตอรี่

กอ้นแบตเตอร ีม่ีตวัป้องกนัจากการใชง้านมากเกนิไปเพือ่ชว่ยปกป้องจากการ
ใชง้านมากเกนิไปและชว่ยใหม้ัน่ใจวา่เคร ือ่งจะมอีายกุารใชง้านทีย่าวนาน ภาย
ใตแ้รงดนัทีม่าก แบตเตอร ีไ่ฟฟ้าจะปิดเคร ือ่งโดยอตัโนมตั.ิ เพือ่เร ิม่การทาํงาน
ใหม่ ปิดเคร ือ่งแลว้จากน้ันจงึเปิดอกีคร ัง้ หากสตารท์เคร ือ่งจกัรไม่ตดิ แสดงวา่
พลงังานในแพ็คแบตเตอร ีอ่าจหมดแลว้ ในกรณีนีจ้ะตอ้งนําไปชารจ์ไฟในเคร ือ่ง
ชารจ์แบตเตอร ี่

การเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอรีล่เิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีล่เิธยีมไอออนอยูภ่ายใตข้อ้กาํหนดตามกฎหมายของสนิคา้อนัตราย
การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีเ่หล่านีต้อ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบัของทอ้ง
ถิน่ ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

 ● ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนสง่แบตเตอร ีท่างถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มขีอ้กาํหนดใดๆ เพิม่เตมิ

 ● การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีล่ิเธียมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิติบุคคลอื่นตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีม่อีนัตราย การเตรยีมการ
ขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีผ่่านการฝึกอบรมมา
แลว้เทา่น้ัน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีย่วชาญทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งคอย
กาํกบัดแูล

เมือ่ขนยา้ยแบตเตอรี:่

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัว้ต่อแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้ฉนวนเพือ่
ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

 ● โปรดตรวจดูใหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร ีไ่ดร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่างมั่นคงเพือ่
ป้องกนัการขยบัเขยือ้น

 ● หา้มขนสง่แบตเตอร ีท่ีม่รีอยแตกหรอืรอยร ัว่ ตรวจสอบกบับรษิทัจดัสง่
เพือ่ขอคาํแนะนําเพิม่เตมิ

การบํารุงรกัษา

ใหใ้ชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิน้สว่นอะไหลช่อง MILWAUKEE เทา่น้ัน หากจาํเป็น
ตอ้งเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นทีไ่ม่ไดร้ะบไุวข้า้งตน้ โปรดตดิตอ่พนักงานบรกิารของ 
MILWAUKEE (โปรดดรูายชือ่รา้นรบัประกนั/บรกิารของเรา)
ถา้ตอ้งการ สามารถสัง่ภาพการระเบดิของเคร ือ่งมอืได ้ โปรดระบปุระเภท
ผลติภณัฑท์ีพ่มิพไ์วพ้รอ้มหมายเลขสบิหลกับนฉลาก และสัง่ซ ือ้แผนภาพ
จากตวัแทนจาํหน่ายในพืน้ทีข่องคณุv

เคร ือ่งหมาย

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร ิม่ใชเ้คร ือ่งมอื

อยา่ทิง้เคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้ารว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน เคร ือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า
และอปุกรณอ์เิล็กทรอนิกสท์ีห่มดอายใุชง้านแลว้จะตอ้งเก็บแยก
กนัและสง่กลบัไปยงัสถานีรไีซเคลิเพือ่สิง่แวดลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบั
ผูม้อีํานาจในทอ้งถิน่ของคุณหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสําหรบัคําแนะนํา
ในการรไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม
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 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan keselamatan 
dan semua petunjuk. Jika tidak mematuhi peringatan dan 
petunjuk, dapat berakibat sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/
atau cedera parah. Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk 
sebagai referensi sewaktu-waktu. 

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN

Pakai pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang bising 
dapat menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Peganglah alat listrik hanya pada bagian penjepit 
berinsulasi ketika melakukan pekerjaan di mana aksesori 
pemotongan dapat bersinggungan dengan kabel 
tersembunyi. Aksesori potong yang bersentuhan dengan 
kabel “live” mungkin membuat komponen logam alat listrik 
terekspos menjadi “live” dan dapat menimbulkan sengatan 
listrik bagi operator.
Sawdust dan splinter tidak boleh dilepas saat mesin sedang 
beroperasi.
Saat bekerja di plafon atau lantai, hati-hati untuk hindari kabel 
listrik dan saluran pipa gas serta air.
Debu yang timbul saat menggunakan alat ini dapat 
membahayakan kesehatan. Jangan menghirup debu. 
Gunakan sistem penyedot debu dan masker debu yang tepat. 

Buang semua kumpulan debu, mis. dengan pembersih vakum.
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan apa pun 
pada produk.
Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor MILWAUKEE 
menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai lama guna melindungi 
lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda logam 
(risiko arus pendek).
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk mengisi daya 
paket baterai System M18. Jangan menggunakan unit baterai 
dari sistem lain.
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang rusak akibat 
beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika asam baterai mengenai 
Anda, segera cuci dengan sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, 
bilas sebanyak-banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan 
segera dapatkan penanganan medis.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Produk ini dapat dikombinasikan dengan berbagai alat dan 
dirancang untuk penggunaan berikut:
Kepala ampelas: pengampelasan kayu, logam dan plastik
Kepala bilah gergaji ruas: untuk pemotongan rata permukaan 

DATA TEKNIS     M18 BMT

Tegangan baterai 18 V
Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2003 (2.0 Ah) 1.7 kg
Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2003 (4.0 Ah) 1.9 kg
Sudut osilasi kiri/kanan 1.5°/1.5°
Frekuensi osilasi Deltasander tanpa beban 12000-18000 min-1

Informasi derau/vibrasi 
Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 60745. Tingkat tekanan suara khusus berbobot-A dari peralatan ini adalah:
Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)
Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A))
Pakailah pelindung telinga!

79.8 dB (A)
90.8 dB (A)

Total nilai vibrasi (jumlah vektor di ketiga aksis) ditentukan sesuai EN 60745.
Nilai ah emisi getaran
 Pegampelasan 3.6 m/s2

 K Ketidakpastian= 1.5 m/s2

 Penggergajian kayu 12.3 m/s2

 K Ketidakpastian= 1.5 m/s2

 Pemotongan kayu 12.3 m/s2

 K Ketidakpastian= 1.5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!
Tingkat emisi getaran yang diberikan dalam lembar informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan uji terstandar yang diberikan dalam 
EN 60745 dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu produk dengan yang lainnya. Dapat digunakan untuk penilaian 
pendahuluan terhadap paparan.
Tingkat emisi getaran yang dinyatakan mewakili penggunaan utama produk ini. Namun, jika produk digunakan untuk penggunaan 
yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda, atau pemeliharaan yang kurang memadai, maka emisi getaran mungkin akan 
berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifikan selama periode kerja total.
Estimasi tingkat paparan terhadap getaran juga harus diperhitungkan pada saat alat dimatikan atau ketika dijalankan tetapi tidak 
benar-benar bekerja. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifikan selama periode kerja total.
Tentukan langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran seperti: memelihara produk dan 
aksesori, menjaga agar tangan tetap hangat, dan mengelola pola kerja.
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pada kayu dan plastik.
Kepala bilah universal: untuk pengerjaan pada kayu.
Jangan gunakan produk ini selain penggunaan normal yang 
telah dinyatakan.

BATERAI

Pek bateri yang belum digunakan dalam satu jangka masa perlu 
dicas semula sebelum digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi kinerja 
paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan terhadap panas 
atau sinar matahari (risiko panas berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus dijaga 
kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus diisi 
dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan. 
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, lepaskan 
paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 27°C dan 
jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 30% - 
50%.

Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam bulan, isi daya 
baterai seperti biasa.

PERLINDUNGAN KEMASAN BATERAI 

Unit baterai memiliki perlindungan beban berlebih yang 
melindunginya dari beban berlebih dan memastikan 
masa pakai yang lama. Pada tekanan ekstrem komponen 
elektronik baterai mematikan mesin secara otomatis. Untuk 
menghidupkan kembali, matikan mesin dan hidupkan kembali. 
Jika mesin tidak dapat dihidupkan kembali, paket baterai 
mungkin telah benar-benar habis. Dalam hal ini, baterai harus 
diisi ulang di dalam pengisi baterai.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi Barang 
Berbahaya
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai regulasi dan 
peraturan daerah, nasional, dan internasional.

 ● Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa peraturan 
lebih lanjut.

 ● Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. Persiapan 
pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh orang 
yang terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh pakar yang 
terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan 

terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan agar tidak 

terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam pengemasannya.
 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor. 

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk 
memperoleh pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

PEMELIHARAAN

Gunakan hanya aksesori dan suku cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika 

komponen harus diganti, namun belum ada penjelasannya, 
hubungi salah satu agen servis MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar 
alamat penggaransi/servis).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan sepuluh digit angka yang tertera 
pada label dan pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan 
setempat.

SIMBOL

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai 
pekerjaan apa pun pada produk.

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum memulai 
menggunakan mesin.

Jangan membuang perkakas listrik bersama 
dengan material limbah rumah tangga. Perkakas 
listrik dan peralatan elektronik yangtelah mencapai 
akhir masa pakainya harus dikumpulkan secara 
terpisah dan dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang 
yang selaras dengan lingkungan. Tanyakan kepada 
pihak berwenang atau peritel setempat mengenai 
daur ulang dan titik pengumpulan.
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